smelted for the remainder of the LoM.

For business planning and Mineral Reserve estimation, Sibanye-Stillwater applies forward looking prices

that it considers will stay stable for at least three to five years, and it also considers its general view of

the market, the relative position of its operations on the cost curve, as well as its operational and

company strategy. The prevailing market fundamentals for palladium and platinum are forecast to

remain in place in the foreseeable future. The budgeted capital and operating costs, forecast metal

prices and other economic assumptions utilised for economic viability testing of the LoM plans are

. sel panye

reasonable. The post-tax flows for Stillwater and East Boulder Mines and the integrated Sibanye-Stillwater

US PGM Operations derive the DCF results (NPVs) contained in the table below. Sibanye-Stillwater’s

internal benchmark real discount rate as at 31 December 2023 is 5%, based on corporate planning

guidance. The table also clearly indicates the discount rate sensitivity of the operations. The Infernal

Rate of Return (IRR) of the Sibanye-Stillwater US PGM Operations is 25%.

Description of Mineral Asset Parameter | Unit Fed PSs aun Bee
0.00% 2.50% 5.00% 7.50%

East Boulder Mine NPV $ million 1 279 717 448 305

Stillwater Mine NPV $ million 3077 1 785 1061 640

Sibanye-Stillwater US PGM Operations NPV $ million 4371 2 508 1512 946

Ine Tadie below Snows Two-vanabie sensitivity analysis of ne NF Vsz% TO £10% variance In boTnN paliagium

and platinum price. This demonstrates robust results over material economic input range variances.

NPVs, Smillion
Palladium Price Variance from Base Assumption

Variance -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

-10% $494 $888 $1 283 $1 677 $2071
Platinum Price -5% $608 $1 003 $1 397 $1 792 $2 186
Variance from 0% $723 $1117 $1512 $1 906 $2 301
Base Assumption 5% $837 $1 232 $1 626 $2 021 $2 415

10% $952 $1 346 $1 74) $2 135 $2 530

With the results of the economic viability testing of the LoM plans demonstrating that extraction of the

scheduled Indicated and Measured Mineral Resources is economically justified, the declaration of

Mineral Reserves is appropriate.

1.7 Permitting Requirements

Sibanye-Stillwater has in place all the necessary rights and approvals to operate the mines,

concentrators, TSFs, waste rock storage dumps, smelter and associated ancillary facilities associated

with the operations. Appropriate additional studies, designs and permitting documents have been or

are in the process of being completed to support the planned operational expansions. Current permit